

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

October Term 2023

TRAVIS DWIGHT GREEN,

Petitioner,

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES RYTTING
HILDER & ASSOC., P.C.
819 Lovett Blvd.
Houston, Texas 77006
(tel.) 713-655-9111
james@hilderlaw.com

MAUREEN SCOTT FRANCO
Federal Public Defender
Western District of Texas
TIVON SCHARDL*
Chief, Capital Habeas Unit
Federal Defender Office
919 Congress, Suite 950
Austin, Texas 78701
(tel.) 737-207-3007
tivon_schardl@fd.org
*Counsel of Record

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS WITH DATES OF JUDGMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	7
JURISDICTION.....	7
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
I. Facts of the Underlying State Case.....	8
II. Facts Material to the Questions Presented.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	18
I. This Court should resolve the circuit split over the correct standard of review to be applied to district court determinations of “abandonment” under <i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 565 U.S. 266 (2017), and other types of “cause.”	18
A. The courts of appeals are wildly inconsistent in their application this Court’s precedent and Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 52(a) to habeas cases.....	18
B. The Fifth Circuit’s clear and dispositive error presents an excellent opportunity for this Court to bring uniformity to the circuits	24
II. This Court should resolve the circuit split over whether incompetence due to a brain disease is “fairly attributable to the petitioner.”	30
A. The circuits have long been deeply divided over whether this Court’s requirement of an “external” cause to excuse a default categorically precludes incompetence.	30
B. The Fifth Circuit’s holding that equity requires that court attribute the effects of mental illness to the sufferer is deeply wrong.....	34
C. This is an important national issue.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases.....	Page(s)
<i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> , 486 U.S. 214 (1988)	i, 1, 2, 18, 19, 26, 38
<i>Anderson v. Attorney General of State of Kansas</i> , 342 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Anderson v. Kelley</i> , 938 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	36
<i>Beras v. Johnson</i> , 978 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2020)	34
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	3, 28
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass’n.</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	6, 35
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017)	33
<i>Burroughs v. Makowski</i> , 411 F.3d 665 (6th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Clayton v. Thomas</i> , 700 F.3d 435 (10th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Cole v. Dretke</i> , 99 F. App’x 523 (5th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	25
<i>Cvijetinovic v. Eberlin</i> , 617 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 582 U.S. 521 (2017)	i, 38

<i>Demosthenes v. Baal</i> , 495 U.S. 731 (1990)	34
<i>Doe v. Menefee</i> , 391 F.3d 147 (2nd Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Dorsey v. Vandergriff</i> , 30 F.4th 752 (10th Cir. 2022).....	20
<i>Downs v. McNeil</i> , 520 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004)	22, 34, 35
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960)	2
<i>Farabee v. Johnson</i> , 129 Fed. App'x 799 (4th Cir. 2005)	5, 32
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	11
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	34
<i>Fleming v. Evans</i> , 481 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Foley v. Biter</i> , 793 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2015)	3, 29
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	5
<i>Fortenberry v. Haley</i> , 297 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)	18
<i>Glover v. Cain</i> , 128 F.3d 900 (5th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Gonzales v. Davis</i> , 924 F.3d 236 (5th Cir. 2019)	i, 4, 30

<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	33
<i>Griffin v. Secretary, Florida Dept. of Corrections</i> , 787 F.3d 1086 (11th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Guidry v. Lumpkin</i> , 2 F.4th 472 (5th Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>Hall v. Mays</i> , 7 F.4th 433 (6th Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	1
<i>Harrington v. United States</i> , 689 F.3d 124 (2nd Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Harris v. McAdory</i> , 334 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2003)	4, 31
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	22, 23
<i>Holt v. Bowersox</i> , 191 F.3d 970 (8th Cir. 1999)	5, 32, 37
<i>Hull v. Freeman</i> , 991 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1993).....	4, 30
<i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> , 447 U.S. 231 (1980)	1, 18
<i>Johnson v. Wilson</i> , 187 F. App'x 455 (6th Cir. 2006)	4, 30
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	33
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009)	18, 26
<i>La Crosse v. Kernan</i> , 244 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Laurence v. Wall</i> , No. CA 13-128L, 2013 WL 5755089 (D.R.I. Oct. 23, 2013).....	30

<i>Maggio v. Fulford</i> , 462 U.S. 111 (1983)	34
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 565 U.S. 266 (2012)	2, 14, 21, 22, 23, 28
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2013)	38
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	18
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002)	18, 25
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	27
<i>Ex parte Mines</i> , 26 S.W.3d 910 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000).....	14, 38
<i>Mirzayance v. Knowles</i> , 174 Fed. App'x 142 (9th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	4, 37
<i>Nassiri v. Mackie</i> , 967 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2020)	23, 24
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966)	3, 37
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 950 F.3d 410 (7th Cir. 2020)	23, 31
<i>Prible v. Lumpkin</i> , 43 F.4th 501 (5th Cir. 2022).....	2, 19
<i>Reich v. Lancaster</i> , 55 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Richardson v. Lemke</i> , 745 F.3d 258 (7th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Roberts v. Cockrell</i> , 319 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2003)	19

<i>Ross v. Ward</i> , 165 F.3d 793 (10th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Saunders v. Comm’r of Correction</i> , 272 A.3d 169 (Conn. 2022)	5, 31
<i>Schmid v. McCauley</i> , 825 F.3d 348 (7th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Schneider v. McDaniel</i> , 674 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012)	5, 22, 32, 33
<i>Smith v. Newsome</i> , 876 F.2d 1461 (11th Cir. 1989)	5, 32
<i>Stojetz v. Ishee</i> , 892 F.3d 175 (6th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Thomas v. Attorney General</i> , 992 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>Trevino v. Davis</i> , 861 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2017)	33
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	34
<i>United States v. Pettiford</i> , 612 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>United States v. Wynn</i> , 292 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Ward v. Hall</i> , 592 F.3d 1144 (11th Cir. 2010)	22
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend XIV.....	8
Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	7

28 U.S.C. § 2243.....	7, 8, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)	23
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a)	7, 8, 34
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	21
28 U.S.C. § 2264(a)	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a).....	3, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6).....	i, 1, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	29
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071	17, 27
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 § 4A.....	17

Other Authorities

American Psychological Association, Incarceration Nation (Oct. 2014), https://www.apa.org/monitor/2014/10/incarceration	38
Brian R. Means, <i>Federal Habeas Manual</i> , § 9B:105	20
9C Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, and Edward H. Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2589 (3d ed. 1998).....	28
H. Reuschlein & W. Gregory, Handbook on the Law of Agency and Partnership § 9A (1979)	29
